

HR0208 LRB096 08270 KXB 18377 r

HOUSE RESOLUTION

1

23

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois House of 3 Representatives are pleased to congratulate the 2008 Illinois 4 High School Association Class 3A State Football Champions, the 5 Illini West Chargers, on their 21-14 victory over DuQuoin on November 28, 2008 in the championship game at Memorial Stadium 6 7 in Champaign; and

8 WHEREAS, The members of the Illini West Chargers are Kris Vincent, Heath Knowles, Seth Pilkington, Michael Lafferty, 9 10 Chris Corzatt, Trey Ourth, Jacob Schmudlach, Kevin Bray, Zane 11 Schmudlach, Mitchell Beals, Jesse Holtsclaw, Dylan Pieper, 12 Trey Bartlet, Derek Van Fleet, Dakota McKeown, Rod Rodeffer, Drake Schmudlach, Ser Whitaker, Dillon Pollock, Zack Burling, 13 14 Zach Lemley, Avery LeJeune, Colin Beals, Aaron Carroll, Joe 15 Markey, Dylan Van Fleet, Austin Ufkes, Brett Cook, Dakota Hicks, Stefan Flynn, Ryan Bolen, Dustin Carlisle, 16 17 Wilson, Kyle Huss, Brian Lafferty, Justin Graves, Travis Cox, Travis Hobby, Ross Hutson, Jack Carlisle, Kyle Hartzell, Luke 18 Burling, Andy Boyer, Jacob Jacoby, Erick Klein, Carl Hartweg, 19 20 Bronco Oliver, Kane Sherman, Rob Hutson, Mason Beals, Steven 21 Miller, Bryan Fox, Ethan Lillard, Ryan Schardon, Chris Beaver, Gage Johnson, Tim Yex, and Brogan Smith; and 22

WHEREAS, The Head Coach of the Chargers is Jim Unruh; and

- 1 the Assistant Coaches are Tim Lafferty, Tyler Walker, Rusty
- Willey, Lyle Klein, Pat Raftis, Zak Huston, and Jerry Butcher;
- 3 and
- 4 WHEREAS, Illini West High School is located in Carthage and
- 5 serves students from Carthage, Dallas City, and La Harpe; and
- 6 WHEREAS, This was the first State championship for the
- 7 Illini West team; therefore, be it
- 8 RESOLVED, BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE
- 9 NINETY-SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we
- 10 congratulate the young men of Illini West and wish them the
- 11 best in their future endeavors; and be it further
- 12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- presented to Coach Jim Unruh and the Chargers as a symbol of
- our respect and esteem.